for the procurement costs of raw materials for the flexible modules; (vi) approximately 20%

(being HK$100.0 million) for the Group’s general working capital; and (vii) approximately 10%

(being HK$50.0 million) for making up the shortage of the original funds of HK$120 million

for potential strategic equity investment and partnering with certain external strategic entities

(such as central enterprises) in order to establish a Cast-mono HJT photovoltaic cell and module

manufacturing facility, given the Company’s termination of the subscription of convertible bonds

as disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 16 August 2021.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of

the Placing, and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing and as at the date of this

announcement is set out below:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing and as at the
date of this announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Directors and substantial shareholders
Mr. Chiu Hsin-Wang (Note 1) 241,256,365 14.52 241,256,365 14.10

Total Shine Investments Limited (Note 2) 233,155,792 14.03 233,155,792 13.62

Bluestone Technologies (Cayman)

Limited (Note 3) 220,000,000 13.24 220,000,000 12.85

Mr. Leung Tsz Chung (Note 4) 6,000,000 0.36 6,000,000 0.35

Dr. Xu Zhi (Note 5) 10,800,000 0.65 10,800,000 0.63

Public Shareholders
Mr. Wang Xiaoan (Note 6) 62,524,000 3.76 102,524,000 5.99

Mr. Lin Chaohui and Ms. Zhang Bihong

(Note 7) 100,800,000 6.06 110,800,000 6.47

Other public Shareholders 787,373,451 47.38 787,373,451 45.99

Total 1,661,909,608 100.00 1,711,909,608 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Chiu Hsin-Wang directly holds 600,000 Shares and is interested in 10,000,000 Shares by

virtue of the Share Options granted to him under the Share Option Scheme and is also deemed

to be interested in the 240,656,365 Shares held by Best Mark International Limited. Best Mark

International Limited is indirectly wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Chiu Hsin-Wang through

Market Dragon Investments Limited.

2. Total Shine Investments Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Ms. Lin Weihuan, a non-

executive Director.

3. Bluestone Technologies (Cayman) Limited is wholly owned and controlled by Mr. Zhuang Chaohui.